

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

---

GRETCHEN S. STUART, M.D.; *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JANICE E. HUFF, M.D. *et al.*,

Defendants.

---

Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-804-CCE

---

**MOTION TO INTERVENE OF PROPOSED DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS  
("MOVANTS") DR. JOHN M. THORP, JR., M.D, FACOG; GREGORY J.  
BRANNON, M.D., FACOG; MARTIN J. MCCAFFREY, M.D.; CHIMERE  
COLLINS; DALLENE HALLENBECK; TRACIE JOHNSON; LANITA WILKS;  
ASHEVILLE PREGNANCY SUPPORT SERVICES AND THE PREGNANCY  
RESOURCE CENTER OF CHARLOTTE**

---

Proposed defendant-intervenors Drs. John M. Thorp, Jr., M.D., FACOG; Gregory J. Brannon, M.D., FACOG, Martin J. McCaffrey, M.D., *on behalf of themselves, individually, as licensed health care providers, and their patients* (collectively the "Medical Professionals"); Chimere Collins; Dallene Hallenbeck; Tracie Johnson, and Lanita Wilks, *on behalf of themselves, individually, as mothers, parents and former abortion patients* (collectively the "Post-Abortive Women"); and Asheville Pregnancy

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** ..... 1

**II. QUESTION PRESENTED**..... 1

**III STATEMENT OF FACTS**.....1

**A. THE ACT** .....2

**B. PROCEDURAL SUMMARY** ..... 3

**C. THE DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS’ INTERESTS**.....3

**1. THE MEDICAL PROFESSIONALS**.....3

**2. THE POST-ABORTIVE WOMEN** .....6

**3. THE PREGNANCY MEDICAL CENTERS**.....8

**IV. ARGUMENT** .....12

**V. CONCLUSION**..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>First Penn-Pacific Life Ins. Co. v. William R. Evans, Chartered</i> , 200 F.R.D. 532, 537 (D. Md. 2001) .....	17
<i>Foard v. Jarman</i> , 1990, 387 S.E.2d 162, 326 N.C. 24 .....	23
<i>FRCP Rule 24(a)(2)</i> .....	1
<i>FRCP Rule 24(b)(1)(B)</i> .....	1
<i>Houston General Insurance Co. v. Moore</i> , 193 F.3d 838, 839, (4th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.13</i> .....	14
<i>N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.85(a) (1), (2) and (5)</i> .....	2
<i>N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.88 (a)</i> .....	2
<i>N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.88 (b)</i> .....	2
<i>N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.82 (3)</i> .....	10
<i>N.C. Session Law 2011-405, H.B. 854</i> .....	2
<i>Osburn v. Danek Medical, Inc.</i> , 135 N.C.App. 234, 520 S.E.2d 88 (1999), review denied 351 N.C. 359, 542 S.E.2d 215, affirmed 352 N.C. 143, 530 S.E.2d 54; .....	15
